BY FAX/SPEED POST/E-MAIL

No. 134/ 1/ ADM/ DE(1) /16

Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence Directorate General Defence Estates Raksha Sampada Bhawan, Ulaanbaatar Road, Delhi Cantt.-10 Dated April, 2016

To,

The Principal Director,
Defence Estates,
Ministry of Defence,
Central/ Southern/ Western/ Northern/ Eastern/ South-Western Command,
Lucknow / Pune / Chandigarh/ Jammu/ Kolkata/ Jaipur

SUB: PROMOTION TO THE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE [₹ 37,400 - 67,000 (PB-4) + GRADE PAY OF ₹ 10,000/-] IN THE INDIAN DEFENCE ESTATES SERVICE

Based on the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee, the Appointment Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) has approved the proposal regarding empanelment of the following officers of Indian Defence Estates Service (IDES) for promotion to Senior Administrative Grade (SAG) in the Pay Scale of ₹ 37,400 – 67,000 (PB-4) with Grade Pay of ₹ 10,000/- for the vacancy year 2015-16 w.e.f. the date of assumption of the charge of the post and until further orders:-

PANEL FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

(i) Smt. Inderjeet Kaur - (on deputation outside the Cadre)

Extended Panel

- (ii) Shri A.V. Dharma Reddy (on deputation outside the Cadre)
- (iii) Shri Anuj Sharma (on deputation outside the Cadre)
- (iv) Dr. Saud Hasan Khan
- (v) Smt. Meena B. Sharma
- 2. As three senior most empanelled officers namely, Smt. Inderjeet Kaur, Shri A.V. Dharma Reddy and Shri Anuj Sharma are on deputation outside the Cadre, the ACC has approved the promotion of Dr. Saud Hasan Khan and Smt. Meena B. Sharma on *ad-hoc* basis, unless these three deputationist officers senior to them, revert to the Cadre prematurely.
- 2.1 The above named three empanelled officers, who are presently on deputation outside the Cadre, have however opted to continue on deputation.

- 3. Considering the above stated facts and with the approval of the Competent Authority, the following IDES officers in the extended panel are granted *ad-hoc* promotion to the Senior Administrative Grade (SAG) in the Pay Scale of ₹ 37,400 − 67,000 (PB-4) with Grade Pay of ₹ 10,000/- from the date of assumption of duties by them in the higher appointment:-
 - (i) Shri (Dr.) Saud Hasan Khan
 - (ii) Smt. Meena B. Sharma
- 4. Consequent to the above, two senior most officers in the panel namely, Smt. Inderjeet Kaur and Shri A.V. Dharma Reddy, who are presently on deputation outside the Cadre, are granted pro forma promotion to the Senior Administrative Grade (SAG) in the Pay Scale of ₹ 37,400 − 67,000 (PB-4) with Grade Pay of ₹ 10,000/- under Next Below Rule (NBR) with effect from the dates their respective juniors i.e. Dr. Saud Hasan Khan and Smt. Meena B. Sharma, draw officiating pay in that scale. The officer at Sl. No. (iii) on the extended panel, namely, Shri Anuj Sharma, who too is on deputation, will be considered for grant of pro forma promotion under NBR as and when another officer junior to him is promoted in the Cadre, in terms of the existing Govt. instructions.
- 5. As a sequel to the above, the following transfers/postings are ordered with the approval of the Competent Authority:-
 - (i) Dr. Saud Hasan Khan, Joint Director, National Institute of Defence Estates Management (NIDEM), Delhi Cantt., upon promotion to SAG, is transferred and posted as Director, Defence Estates, Central Command, Lucknow, against an existing vacancy; and
 - (ii) Smt. Meena B. Sharma, on return from the sanctioned leave, is transferred and posted as Director, Defence Estates, Southern Command, Pune, against an existing vacancy.
- 6. TA/DA and joining time will be admissible as per Rules.
- 7. The dates of assumption of duties shall be intimated to this Directorate General immediately.

(Vivek Kumar)
Asstt. Director General (Adm)
for Director General, Defence Estates

Copy to:

PS to RM, PS to RRM, SO to Defence Secretary

Addl. Secretary (R), MoD,

The Secretary, UPSC, Dholpur House, New Delhi : w.r.t. UPSC No. F.1/33(86)/2015-AP-3

JS(C&W), MoD, JS(Estt.), MoD

D(Apptts.), MoD, D(Q&C), MoD

US, EO(SM.II), DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi

PCDA HQrs, New Delhi

PCDA, Central/Southern Command, Lucknow/Pune

Director, NIDEM, Delhi Cantt.

Sr. PPS to DGDE

All officers in DGDE

Officers concerned (by name)

Personal files of all officers concerned

DGDE(Coord)/(Rajbhasha)

DMS/AU&RC/Website

Guard /Float files